## **RESOLUTION 10-24**

**Whereas**, The City of Laurens has a continuing sense of gratitude to those who serve their community; and

**Chercas**, on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 1999, Danny M. Pomeroy began serving on the City of Laurens as Sanitation Superintendent; and

**Whereas**, Danny M. Pomeroy retired effective December 29<sup>th</sup>, 2023, from the position of Sanitation Superintendent, after a storied career of 24 years; and

**Whereas**, he has distinguished himself as a hard-working and dedicated public servant, an experienced environmental garboligist, at all times committed to helping his community and always ready to lend an extremely helpful hand; and

**Whereas**, his courtesy, kindness, professionalism, compassion, enthusiasm, hometown pride, spirit of cooperation, service, leadership, mentorship, his community efforts, and even his jokes, are a great asset to the Citizens of Laurens.

**Whereas**, the entire community of Laurens greatly appreciates the work and individual sacrifice put forth by Dan in fulfillment of those duties, and

**Sow therefore**, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Laurens, do hereby express their sincere appreciation and gratitude for Dan's dedication and commitment to the City of Laurens.

*So it further resolved* all citizens of Laurens, Iowa, are urged to recognize the distinction Dan's efforts have brought our community, encourage all citizens to applaud and celebrate this occasion.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have unto set my hand and have caused the Seal of the City of Laurens, Iowa, to be affixed this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

Rod Johnson, Mayor